Acknowledgement

Abstract in Thai

Abstract in English

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Abbreviations

Statement of Originality in Thai
Statement of Originality in English
Chapter 1 Introduction

Chapter 2 Literature reviews
Chapter 3 Materials and Methods
Chapter 4 Results

Chapter 5 Discussion

Chapter 6 Conclusion

References

Appendix

Appendix A Survey Data

Appendix B Characteristic features of the 37-collar-spined Echinostoma

belonging to the ‘revolutum’ group

Appendix C Worm Recovery

CONTENTS

xii

Page

A\
XVi
XXi
XXiii

XXV

26
46
139
153
155
174

174

208
212



CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

Page
Appendix D Molecular Data 217
Appendix E Reagent, Stains and Specimens Preparation 224
Curriculum Vitae 230

Xiii



Table 2.1

Table 2.2

Table 2.3

Table 2.4

Table 3.1
Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

LIST OF TABLES

The intermediate hosts of the 37-collar-spined Echinostoma in
the “revolutum’ group

The definitive hosts of the 37-collar-spined Echinostoma in the
“revolutum’ group

Geographical distribution of species of Echinostomatidae
infecting humans clinical and pathological effects

Possible source of human or animal infections with echinostomes

List of snail collected localities including habitat types observed
Sequence of LAMP primers used for detection of Echinostoma
revolutum targeting the ITS2 sequence

Summary of samples used in this study

Information about freshwater snails examined in Chiang Mai
province, prevalence of infection and number of the Echinostoma
revolutum metacercariae by host species.

Number of snail studies, metacercariae found infected snail
according to season and location variations and their prevalence
and intensity.

Number of Echinostoma revolutum metacercariae and prevalence
of infections in snails collected from different localities in
Chiang Mai province.

Measurement (in millimeter) of Echinostoma revolutum from
experimental chicks during 1-35 days post-infection (PI).
Measurements (in micrometer) of collar spines were based on 15

whole-mounted specimens.

Xiv

Page

10

11

23

24
32

43
45

51

53

55

62

81



LIST OF TABLES (CONTINUED)

Page
Table 4.6  Demonstrate the sequence producing significant alignment of
expected 182 bp fragment of E. revolutum ITS2 sequence
compared with Genbank databases 125

XV



Figure 2.1

Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2

Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4

Figure 4.1

Figure 4.2

Figure 4.3

Figure 4.4

Figure 4.5

Figure 4.6

Figure 4.7

Figure 4.8

LIST OF FIGURES

Generalized life cycle of Echinostoma spp.

Map of study areas showing water bodies and snail sampling
sites in ten districts of Chiang Mai province

Study areas for collecting of snails in Chiang Mai province

The experimental definitive host, chick (G. gallus domesticus)

The experimental first and second intermediate host snails

Characteristics of shell and operculae of snails collected from
10 districts of Chiang Mai province

Echinostoma revolutum

Seasonal infection rates of Echinostoma revolutum
metacercariae (for one year round) in 10 districts of Chiang Mai
province

Distribution and prevalence of Echinostoma revolutum
metacercariae in 10 districts of Chiang Mai province (surveyed
during November 2011 to October 2012)

The total prevalence and intensity of Echinostoma revolutum
metacercariae in snails collected from Chiang Mai province
during three seasons for one year round

Different types of cercariae, young redia and metacercariae
found in the freshwater snails

The recovery rate of Echinostoma revolutum from chicks each
experimentally infected with 50 metacercariae 1-60 days post-
infection.

Changes of the morphological of Echinostoma revolutum

recovered form experimental chicks

XVi

Page

28
29
37

38

48
49

54

56

57

58

60

64



Figure 4.9

Figure 4.10

Figure 4.11

Figure 4.12

Figure 4.13

Figure 4.14

Figure 4.15

Figure 4.16

Figure 4.17

Figure 4.18

Figure 4.19

Figure 4.20

Figure 4.21

LIST OF FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Illustration demonstrates morphology of newly excysted
metacercaria, Echinostoma revolutum

Scanning electron micrographs of an excysted metacercaria of
Echinostoma revolutum

Illustration demonstrates morphology of immature adult,
Echinostoma revolutum 4 day Pl

Scanning electron micrographs of immature adult (4 day old) of
Echinostoma revolutum

Illustration demonstrates morphology of mature adult,
Echinostoma revolutum 8 day Pl

Scanning electron micrographs of mature adult (8 day old) of
Echinostoma revolutum

Illustration demonstrates morphology of ovigerous adult,
Echinostoma revolutum 14 day Pl

Illustration and light microscope views of the head collar of 14
day old worm (ventral view)

Illustration demonstrates morphology of cirrus pouch in 14 day
old worm (ventral view)

Scanning electron micrographs of an ovigerous adult (14 day
old) of Echinostoma revolutum

Number of uterine egg counts per worm (UEC/worm) and egg
per gram of feces per worm (EPG/worm) detected during
experimental from day 10-36 post-infection

Illustrated the correlation among the parameters used in
fecundity study

Egg of Echinostoma revolutum

Xvii

Page

66

67

71

72

76

77

83

84

85

86

90

91
92



Figure 4.22

Figure 4.23

Figure 4.24

Figure 4.25

Figure 4.26

Figure 4.27

Figure 4.28

Figure 4.29

Figure 4.30

Figure 4.31

Figure 4.32

Figure 4.33

Figure 4.34

LIST OF FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Illustration demonstrates morphology of egg of Echinostoma
revolutum collected from chick feces 14 day PlI;

Scanning electron micrographs of egg of Echinostoma
revolutum

Light micrographs of egg development to form mature
miracidia of Echinostoma revolutum

Light micrograph of newly hatched miracidia of Echinostoma
revolutum on day 11 after incubation

Illustration demonstrates morphology of miracidia (contraction
form)

Illustration demonstrates morphology of miracidia (relaxing
form)

Illustration demonstrates miracidium infection and morphology

of sporocysts, E. revolutum

lllustration ~ demonstrates  morphology  of  sporocyst,
Echinostoma revolutum 7 day Pl
lllustration ~ demonstrates  morphology  of  sporocyst,

Echinostoma revolutum 12 day Pl

Illustration  demonstrates mother rediae, Echinostoma
revolutum

lllustration demonstrates mother rediae of days 16 PI,
Echinostoma revolutum

Illustration demonstrates mother rediae of days 32 PI,
Echinostoma revolutum

Illustration demonstrates mother rediae of days 45 PI,

Echinostoma revolutum

Xvilii

Page

93

94

96

97

98

99

102

103

104

106

107

108

109



Figure 4.35

Figure 4.36

Figure 4.37

Figure 4.38

Figure 4.39

Figure 4.40

Figure 4.41

Figure 4.42
Figure 4.43

Figure 4.44

Figure 4.45

Figure 4.46

Figure 4.47

LIST OF FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Illustration demonstrates daughter rediae, Echinostoma
revolutum.

Illustration demonstrates daughter redia of days 60 PI,
Echinostoma revolutum

Illustration demonstrates daughter redia of days 80 PI,
Echinostoma revolutum

Illustration demonstrates mature cercaria of days 60 PI,
Echinostoma revolutum

Illustration demonstrates cercaria of days 60 PI, Echinostoma
revolutum
Illustration ~ demonstrates  metacercariae,  Echinostoma
revolutum

Illustration demonstrates encysted metacercaria of days 2 Pl,
Echinostoma revolutum

Experimental life cycle of Echinostoma revolutum

Color key alignment scores of expected 182 bp fragment of
Echinostoma revolutum ITS2 sequence

Alignment of expected 182 bp fragment of Echinostoma
revolutum ITS2 sequence compared with subjects available in
Genbank

Specificity of LAMP assay for detection of Echinostoma
revolutum after adding SYBR Green |.

Specificity of LAMP assay for detection of Echinostoma
revolutum was tested with the E. revolutum metacercaria.
Sensitivity of LAMP assay for detection Echinostoma
revolutum was determined by compare the detection limits of

the LAMP assay.

XiX

Page

112

113

114

116

117

119

120
123

124

124

126

127

129



Figure 4.48

Figure 4.49

Figure 4.50

Figure 4.51

Figure 4.52

Figure 4.53

LIST OF FIGURES (CONTINUED)

LAMP assay for detection of Echinostoma revolutum metaceria
from naturally infected snails. LAMP amplified products were
inspected visually under normal light.

Demonstrated the ITS and ND1 PCR products of Echinostoma
revolutum.

Variable nucleotide sites from aligned sequences of 18 partial
ITS2 of Echinostoma revolutum.

Variable nucleotide sites from aligned sequences of 18 partial
ND1 of Echinostoma revolutum.

Phylogenetic tree inferred from ITS2 sequences of
Echinostoma spp. using neighbor joining method, 1000
bootstrap replications, with Fasciolopsis buski as the out group.
Phylogenetic tree inferred from ND1 sequences of Echinostoma
spp. using neighbor joining method, 1000 bootstrap

replications, with Fasciola gigantica as the out group.

XX

Page

130

131

133

134

137

138



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Ab Ambulatory bud
Ap Apical papillae
AT Anterior testis

Bp Birth pore

C Caeca

Cc Cytogenous cell
Ce Cercaria

Ci Cilia

Cr Cirrus

CrS Cirrus sac

CP Cirrus pouch

DR Daughter redia

E Esophagus

EB Excretory bladder
ED Excretory duct
Eg Egg

EP Excretory pore
Es Eye spots

F Fin fold

G Gut

Gc Germ ball cell
GP Genital primordia
Gp Genital pore

HC Head crown
LAMP Loop Mediated Isothermal Amplification
MG Melishs’ gland

@) Ovary

0OS Oral sucker

XXi



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS (CONTINUED)

P Pharynx

PCR Polymerase Chain Reaction
PP Prepharynx

PT Posterior testis

R Redia

S Sperm

SV Seminal vesicle

TE Triangular loop of excretory duct
U Uterus

VF Vitellaria follicle

VS Ventral sucker

xXii



D

2)

3)

4)

v
a A

VDA NNUHINTIIN

I'4 -
FIPNUMINUTLOLIUANFDIA8ved Echinostoma revolutum luties Clea helena
a3 g’/ A [ SR o dl a A
WuaTausn uazaudulaaaninalamINaoInIusssusIaved E. revolutum fsview
Filopaludina spp., Eyriesia eryresi uag Bithynia spp. #4in15nsza1eaalaena i

luvaniaes vy
Y
219¥nanuaved E. revolutum ldesunenazuansld

Wai1 loop-mediated isothermal amplification (LAMP) assay lumsasan E.
9
revolutum 53u%31l% LAMP assay lumsasdvaeumaugesmiseves E. revolutum

A a dy Y
ﬂluﬁﬂﬂﬂuﬂ'ﬁ@ﬂlsﬁﬂqﬂ

fluswaunsnlumslddeyadieuiiandlolndues internal transcribed spacer
subunit 2 azdu nicotinamide adenine dinucleotide dehydrogenase subunit 1 Tu

=2 v o Jda aw = v = Y
MIANHIANUFAUNUTLIYINIANUINITUDY E. revolutum Glmm%m’maaﬂmﬂﬂm

XXiii



STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY

. This is the first report for metacercariae of Echinostoma revolutum in the snail
host, Clea helena, and also confirmed that Filopaludina spp., Eyriesia eryresi,
and Bithynia spp. act as the second intermediate hosts of E. revolutum under
natural conditions, which are indigenously distributed in Chiang Mai province.

. The whole life cycle of E. revolutum are described and illustrated.

E. revolutum specific loop-mediated isothermal amplification (LAMP) assay
was successfully developed and also to apply the LAMP assay to detect

metacercariae of E. revolutum in infected snails.

. This is the first study that has used sequence data of the internal transcribed
spacer subunit 2 and nicotinamide adenine dinucleotide dehydrogenase subunit 1

gene to investigate phylogenetic relationship of E. revolutum in Southeast Asia.

XXV



