# CONTENTS

	Page
Acknowledgement	iv
Abstract in Thai	vi
Abstract in English	ix
List of Tables	xiv
List of Figures	xvi
List of Abbreviations	xxi
Statement of Originality in Thai	xxiii
Statement of Originality in English	xxiv
Chapter 1 Introduction	
Chapter 2 Literature reviews	4
Chapter 3 Materials and Methods	26
Chapter 4 Results	46
Chapter 5 Discussion	139
Chapter 6 Conclusion	153
References	155
Appendix	174
Appendix A Survey Data	174
Appendix B Characteristic features of the 37-collar-spined Echinost	oma
belonging to the 'revolutum' group	208
Appendix C Worm Recovery	212

## **CONTENTS (CONTINUED)**

	Page
Appendix D Molecular Data	217
Appendix E Reagent, Stains and Specimens Preparation	224
Curriculum Vitae	230

ลิขสิทธิมหาวิทยาลัยเชียงไหม Copyright<sup>©</sup> by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

## LIST OF TABLES

		1 age
Table 2.1	The intermediate hosts of the 37-collar-spined Echinostoma in	
	the " <i>revolutum</i> " group	10
Table 2.2	The definitive hosts of the 37-collar-spined Echinostoma in the	
	"revolutum" group	11
Table 2.3	Geographical distribution of species of Echinostomatidae	
	infecting humans clinical and pathological effects	23
Table 2.4	Possible source of human or animal infections with echinostomes	24
Table 3.1	List of snail collected localities including habitat types observed	32
Table 3.2	Sequence of LAMP primers used for detection of <i>Echinostoma</i>	
	revolutum targeting the ITS2 sequence	43
Table 3.3	Summary of samples used in this study	45
Table 4.1	Information about freshwater snails examined in Chiang Mai	
	province, prevalence of infection and number of the <i>Echinostoma</i>	
	<i>revolutum</i> metacercariae by host species.	51
Table 4.2	Number of snail studies, metacercariae found infected snail	
	according to season and location variations and their prevalence	
	and intensity.	53
Table 4.3	Number of Echinostoma revolutum metacercariae and prevalence	
	of infections in snails collected from different localities in	
	Chiang Mai province.	55
Table 4.4	Measurement (in millimeter) of Echinostoma revolutum from	
	experimental chicks during 1-35 days post-infection (PI).	62
Table 4.5	Measurements (in micrometer) of collar spines were based on 15	
	whole-mounted specimens.	versity
	<ul> <li>Table 2.1</li> <li>Table 2.2</li> <li>Table 2.3</li> <li>Table 2.4</li> <li>Table 3.1</li> <li>Table 3.2</li> <li>Table 3.3</li> <li>Table 4.1</li> <li>Table 4.2</li> <li>Table 4.3</li> <li>Table 4.3</li> <li>Table 4.4</li> <li>Table 4.5</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Table 2.1 The intermediate hosts of the 37-collar-spined <i>Echinostoma</i> in the <i>"revolutum"</i> group</li> <li>Table 2.2 The definitive hosts of the 37-collar-spined <i>Echinostoma</i> in the <i>"revolutum"</i> group</li> <li>Table 2.3 Geographical distribution of species of Echinostomatidae infecting humans clinical and pathological effects</li> <li>Table 2.4 Possible source of human or animal infections with echinostomes</li> <li>Table 3.1 List of snail collected localities including habitat types observed</li> <li>Table 3.2 Sequence of LAMP primers used for detection of <i>Echinostoma revolutum</i> targeting the ITS2 sequence</li> <li>Table 3.3 Summary of samples used in this study</li> <li>Table 4.1 Information about freshwater snails examined in Chiang Mai province, prevalence of infection and number of the <i>Echinostoma revolutum</i> metacercariae by host species.</li> <li>Table 4.2 Number of snail studies, metacercariae found infected snail according to season and location variations and their prevalence of infections in snails collected from different localities in Chiang Mai province.</li> <li>Table 4.4 Measurement (in millimeter) of <i>Echinostoma revolutum</i> from experimental chicks during 1-35 days post-infection (PI).</li> <li>Table 4.5 Measurements (in micrometer) of collar spines were based on 15 whole-mounted specimens.</li> </ul>

## LIST OF TABLES (CONTINUED)

Page

125

Table 4.6Demonstrate the sequence producing significant alignment of<br/>expected 182 bp fragment of *E. revolutum* ITS2 sequence<br/>compared with Genbank databases

ลิ<mark>ปสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่</mark> Copyright<sup>©</sup> by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

## LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 2.1	Generalized life cycle of <i>Echinostoma</i> spp.	9
Figure 3.1	Map of study areas showing water bodies and snail sampling	
	sites in ten districts of Chiang Mai province	28
Figure 3.2	Study areas for collecting of snails in Chiang Mai province	29
Figure 3.3	The experimental definitive host, chick (G. gallus domesticus)	37
Figure 3.4	The experimental first and second intermediate host snails	38
Figure 4.1	Characteristics of shell and operculae of snails collected from	
	10 districts of Chiang Mai province	48
Figure 4.2	Echinostoma revolutum	49
Figure 4.3	Seasonal infection rates of Echinostoma revolutum	
	metacercariae (for one year round) in 10 districts of Chiang Mai	
	province	54
Figure 4.4	Distribution and prevalence of Echinostoma revolutum	
	metacercariae in 10 districts of Chiang Mai province (surveyed	
	during November 2011 to October 2012)	56
Figure 4.5	The total prevalence and intensity of Echinostoma revolutum	
	metacercariae in snails collected from Chiang Mai province	
	during three seasons for one year round	57
Figure 4.6	Different types of cercariae, young redia and metacercariae	
	found in the freshwater snails	58
Figure 4.7	The recovery rate of <i>Echinostoma revolutum</i> from chicks each	
	experimentally infected with 50 metacercariae 1-60 days post-	
	infection.	60
Figure 4.8	Changes of the morphological of Echinostoma revolutum	
	recovered form experimental chicks	64

		-
Figure 4.9	Illustration demonstrates morphology of newly excysted	
	metacercaria, Echinostoma revolutum	66
Figure 4.10	Scanning electron micrographs of an excysted metacercaria of	
	Echinostoma revolutum	67
Figure 4.11	Illustration demonstrates morphology of immature adult,	
	Echinostoma revolutum 4 day PI	71
Figure 4.12	Scanning electron micrographs of immature adult (4 day old) of	
	Echinostoma revolutum	72
Figure 4.13	Illustration demonstrates morphology of mature adult,	
	Echinostoma revolutum 8 day PI	76
Figure 4.14	Scanning electron micrographs of mature adult (8 day old) of	
	Echinostoma revolutum	77
Figure 4.15	Illustration demonstrates morphology of ovigerous adult,	
	Echinostoma revolutum 14 day PI	83
Figure 4.16	Illustration and light microscope views of the head collar of 14	
	day old worm (ventral view)	84
Figure 4.17	Illustration demonstrates morphology of cirrus pouch in 14 day	
	old worm (ventral view)	85
Figure 4.18	Scanning electron micrographs of an ovigerous adult (14 day	
	old) of <i>Echinostoma revolutum</i>	86
Figure 4.19	Number of uterine egg counts per worm (UEC/worm) and egg	
	per gram of feces per worm (EPG/worm) detected during	
	experimental from day 10-36 post-infection	90
Figure 4.20	Illustrated the correlation among the parameters used in	
	fecundity study	91
Figure 4.21	Egg of <i>Echinostoma revolutum</i>	92

		Page
Figure 4.22	Illustration demonstrates morphology of egg of Echinostoma	
	revolutum collected from chick feces 14 day PI;	93
Figure 4.23	Scanning electron micrographs of egg of Echinostoma	
	revolutum	94
Figure 4.24	Light micrographs of egg development to form mature	
	miracidia of Echinostoma revolutum	96
Figure 4.25	Light micrograph of newly hatched miracidia of Echinostoma	
	revolutum on day 11 after incubation	97
Figure 4.26	Illustration demonstrates morphology of miracidia (contraction	
	form)	98
Figure 4.27	Illustration demonstrates morphology of miracidia (relaxing	
	form)	-99
Figure 4.28	Illustration demonstrates miracidium infection and morphology	
	of sporocysts, E. revolutum	102
Figure 4.29	Illustration demonstrates morphology of sporocyst,	
	Echinostoma revolutum 7 day PI	103
Figure 4.30	Illustration demonstrates morphology of sporocyst,	
	Echinostoma revolutum 12 day PI	104
Figure 4.31	Illustration demonstrates mother rediae, Echinostoma	
	revolutum	106
Figure 4.32	Illustration demonstrates mother rediae of days 16 PI,	
	Echinostoma revolutum	107
Figure 4.33	Illustration demonstrates mother rediae of days 32 PI,	
	Echinostoma revolutum	108
Figure 4.34	Illustration demonstrates mother rediae of days 45 PI,	
Copyrisht	Echinostoma revolutum	109

Page

Figure 4.35	Illustration demonstrates daughter rediae, <i>Echinostoma</i>	112
Eiguna 4.26	Illustration demonstrates develter radio of deve (0 DL	112
Figure 4.50	inustration demonstrates daughter redia of days 60 PI,	
	Echinostoma revolutum	113
Figure 4.37	Illustration demonstrates daughter redia of days 80 PI,	
	Echinostoma revolutum	114
Figure 4.38	Illustration demonstrates mature cercaria of days 60 PI,	
	Echinostoma revolutum	116
Figure 4.39	Illustration demonstrates cercaria of days 60 PI, Echinostoma	
	revolutum	117
Figure 4 40	Illustration demonstrates metacercariae <i>Echinostoma</i>	
	revoluture	110
Figure 4.41	Illustration demonstrates encysted metacercaria of days 2 PI,	
	Echinostoma revolutum	120
Figure 4.42	Experimental life cycle of <i>Echinostoma revolutum</i>	123
Figure 4.43	Color key alignment scores of expected 182 bp fragment of	
	Echinostoma revolutum ITS2 sequence	124
Figure 4.44	Alignment of expected 182 bp fragment of Echinostoma	
	revolutum ITS2 sequence compared with subjects available in	
	Genbank	124
Figure 4 45	Specificity of LAMP assay for detection of <i>Echinostoma</i>	
i iguio 1.15	revolutum after adding SVBP Green I	126
Eisen 4 4 C	Sectification of LAND sector for detection of Edit	120
Figure 4.46	Specificity of LAMP assay for detection of <i>Echinostoma</i>	
	<i>revolutum</i> was tested with the <i>E. revolutum</i> metacercaria.	127
Figure 4.47	Sensitivity of LAMP assay for detection Echinostoma	
	revolutum was determined by compare the detection limits of	
	the LAMP assay.	129

Figure 4.48	LAMP assay for detection of Echinostoma revolutum metaceria	
	from naturally infected snails. LAMP amplified products were	
	inspected visually under normal light.	
Figure 4.49	Demonstrated the ITS and ND1 PCR products of Echinostoma	
	revolutum.	
Figure 4.50	Variable nucleotide sites from aligned sequences of 18 partial	
	ITS2 of Echinostoma revolutum.	
Figure 4.51	Variable nucleotide sites from aligned sequences of 18 partial	
	ND1 of Echinostoma revolutum.	
Figure 4.52	Phylogenetic tree inferred from ITS2 sequences of	
	Echinostoma spp. using neighbor joining method, 1000	
	bootstrap replications, with Fasciolopsis buski as the out group.	
Figure 4.53	Phylogenetic tree inferred from ND1 sequences of Echinostoma	
	spp. using neighbor joining method, 1000 bootstrap	
	replications, with Fasciola gigantica as the out group.	

ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงไหม Copyright<sup>©</sup> by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

# LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Ab	Ambulatory bud
Ap	Apical papillae
AT	Anterior testis
Вр	Birth pore
С	Caeca
Cc	Cytogenous cell
Ce	Cercaria
Ci	Cilia
Cr	Cirrus
CrS	Cirrus sac
СР	Cirrus pouch
DR	Daughter redia
Е	Esophagus
EB	Excretory bladder
ED	Excretory duct
Eg	Egg
EP	Excretory pore
Es	Eye spots
F	Fin fold
G	Gut
Gc	Germ ball cell
GP	Genital primordia
Gp	Genital pore
HC	Head crown
LAMP	Loop Mediated Isothermal Amplification
MG	Melishs' gland
0	Ovary
OS	Oral sucker

### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS (CONTINUED)

Р	Pharvnx
PCR	Polymerase Chain Reaction
PP	Prepharynx
РТ	Posterior testis
R	Redia
S	Sperm
SV	Seminal vesicle
TE	Triangular loop of excretory duct
U	Uterus
VF	Vitellaria follicle
VS	Ventral sucker

ลิ<mark>ปสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่</mark> Copyright<sup>©</sup> by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

# ข้อความแห่งการริเริ่ม

- รายงานการพบระยะเมตาเซอร์คาเรียของ Echinostoma revolutum ในหอย Clea helena เป็นครั้งแรก และยืนยันโฮสต์กึ่งกลางตัวที่สองตามธรรมชาติของ E. revolutum คือหอย Filopaludina spp., Eyriesia eryresi และ Bithynia spp. ซึ่งมีการกระจายตัวโดยทั่วไป ในจังหวัดเชียงใหม่
- 2) วงชีวิตทั้งหมดของ E. revolutum ใด้อธิบายและแสดงไว้
- พัฒนา loop-mediated isothermal amplification (LAMP) assay ในการตรวจ E. revolutum รวมทั้งใช้ LAMP assay ในการตรวจสอบเมตาเซอร์คาเรียของ E. revolutum ในหอยที่มีการติดเชื้อได้
- เป็นรายงานแรกในการใช้ข้อมูลลำดับนิวคลิโอไทด์ของ internal transcribed spacer subunit 2 และยืน nicotinamide adenine dinucleotide dehydrogenase subunit 1 ใน การศึกษาความสัมพันธ์เชิงวิวัฒนาการของ E. revolutum ในเอเชียตะวันออกเฉียงใต้

# ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright<sup>©</sup> by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

## STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY

- 1. This is the first report for metacercariae of *Echinostoma revolutum* in the snail host, *Clea helena*, and also confirmed that *Filopaludina* spp., *Eyriesia eryresi*, and *Bithynia* spp. act as the second intermediate hosts of *E. revolutum* under natural conditions, which are indigenously distributed in Chiang Mai province.
- 2. The whole life cycle of *E. revolutum* are described and illustrated.
- 3. *E. revolutum* specific loop-mediated isothermal amplification (LAMP) assay was successfully developed and also to apply the LAMP assay to detect metacercariae of *E. revolutum* in infected snails.
- 4. This is the first study that has used sequence data of the internal transcribed spacer subunit 2 and nicotinamide adenine dinucleotide dehydrogenase subunit 1 gene to investigate phylogenetic relationship of *E. revolutum* in Southeast Asia.

# ลิ<mark>ปสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่</mark> Copyright<sup>©</sup> by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved